
 
FILE NO. 070455 ORDINANCE NO.  
 

Supervisor Dufty  Page 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  7/27/2011 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 
[Public Employment and Accept-Expend Grant – Improving Primary Care] 

 

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 203-06 (Annual Salary Ordinance FY 2006-2007) to 

reflect the addition of 4 positions  (.72) FTE, in the Department of Public Health (DPH) – 

Primary Care, and authorizing DPH to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the 

amount of $241,225 from the California HealthCare Foundation for the period of March 

15, 2007 through December 14, 2007. 

 
 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;  

deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman.  
  Board amendment additions are double underlined.   
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.   
 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No. 203-06 

(Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2006-2007) is hereby amended so that the same shall read as 

follows: 

 

Department: DPH  Department of Public Health 
Program: DHP   PRIMARY CARE - AMBU CARE - HEALTH CNTRS 
Project: Primary Care Quality Indicators Project 
Subfund: 2S CHS GNC 
Index Code: HCHFGRANTSR 
 
Amendment #of Pos. Class and Item No.         Compensation 
          Schedule 

Add .29 FTE 1054 IS Business Analyst-Principal       $3,520B$4,425 

Add  .29 FTE     1053 IS Business Analyst-Senior        $3,039B$3,823 

Add  .07 FTE     2803 Epidemiologist II         $2,896B$3,520 

Add            .07 FTE     2119 Health Care Analyst               $2,502B$3,041 

 



 
 

 

 

Supervisor Dufty  Page 2 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  7/27/2011 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 2.  Authorization to Accept and Expend Contract Funds. 

DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively grant funds from the 

California HealthCare Foundation in the amount of $241,225, including $21,930 in indirect 

costs.  This grant will support the “Primary Care Quality Indicators” project, to improve DPH’s 

ability to monitor and improve primary care service delivery at San Francisco General Hospital 

and community-based clinics through expansion of an electronic disease registry. 

DPH is further authorized to furnish whatever additional information or assurances the 

funding agency may request in connection with this agreement, and execute any and all 

agreements necessary to complete the transfer of funds.   

 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

 
 

  

 
 

 By: 

Ted Yamasaki, Acting Director 
Department of Human Resources 

 Aleeta M. Van Runkle 
Deputy City Attorney  

   
Recommended:   
 
 
 

  

Mitchell H. Katz, MD 
Director of Health 
 

 Health Commission 

 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 

  

Mayor  Controller 
 

   


