FILE NO. 070455

## ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Public Employment and Accept-Expend Grant – Improving Primary Care]		
2			
3	Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 203-06 (Annual Salary Ordinance FY 2006-2007) to		
4	reflect the addition of 4 positions $(.72)$ FTE, in the Department of Public Health (DPH) –		
5	Primary Care, and authorizing DPH to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the		
6	amount of \$241,225 from the California HealthCare Foundation for the period of March		
7	15, 2007 through December 14, 2007.		
8 9	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> . Board amendment deletions are <del>strikethrough normal</del> .		
10			
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
12	Section 1. The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No. 203-06		
13	(Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2006-2007) is hereby amended so that the same shall read as		
14	follows:		
15			
16	Department: DPH Department of Public Health Program: DHP PRIMARY CARE - AMBU CARE - HEALTH CNTRS		
17	Project: Primary Care Quality Indicators Project Subfund: 2S CHS GNC Index Code: HCHFGRANTSR		
18			
19	Amendment <u>#of Pos</u> . Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule		
20	Add .29 FTE 1054 IS Business Analyst-Principal \$3,520B\$4,425		
21	Add .29 FTE 1053 IS Business Analyst-Senior \$3,039B\$3,823		
22	Add .07 FTE 2803 Epidemiologist II \$2,896B\$3,520		
23	Add .07 FTE 2119 Health Care Analyst \$2,502B\$3,041		
24			

25

1	Section 2. Authorization to Accept and Expend Contract Funds.	
2	DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively grant funds from the	
3	California HealthCare Foundation in the amount of \$241,225, including \$21,930 in indirect	
4	costs. This grant will support the "Primary Care Quality Indicators" project, to improve DPH's	
5	ability to monitor and improve primary care service delivery at San Francisco General Hospital	
6	and community-based clinics through expansion of an electronic disease registry.	
7	DPH is further authorized to furnish whatever additional information or assurances the	
8	funding agency may request in connection with this agreement, and execute any and all	
9	agreements necessary to complete the transfer of funds.	
10		
11	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
12	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
13		By:
14	Ted Yamasaki, Acting Director Department of Human Resources	Aleeta M. Van Runkle
15		Deputy City Attorney
16	Recommended:	
17		
18	Mitchell H. Katz, MD Director of Health	Health Commission
19		
20	Approved:	
21		
22	Mayor	Controller
23		
24		
25		